actions taken by the management to minimise potential adverse effects and achieve greater predictability to earnings. In line with the overall risk

management framework and policies, the management monitors and manages risk exposure through an analysis of degree and magnitude of risks.

Market risk Market risk is the risk of any loss in future earnings, in realising fair values or in future cash flows that may result from a change in the price

of a financial instrument. The value of a financial instrument may change as a result of changes in interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates, equity

price fluctuations, liquidity and other market changes. Future specific market movements cannot be normally predicted with reasonable accuracy.

Interest rate risk is measured by using the cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable interest rates. Any movement in the reference rates could have

an impact on the Company’s cash flows as well as costs. The Company is subject to variable interest rates on some of its interest bearing liabilities. The

Company’s interest rate exposure is mainly related to debt obligations.

c. Mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) / other  comprehensive income (OCI):

The following tables present the carrying value and fair value of each category of financial assets and liabilities as at March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024

:

Inducto Steels Limited

181

Interest rate sensitivity

Particulars Change in basis

March 31, 2025

Interest bearing borrowings (in INR) +50

-50

March 31, 2024

Interest bearing borrowings (in INR) +50

-50

Foreign currency risk

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Trade payables -   -   -   -

Particulars
Change in USD

rate

Effect on profit

before tax

March 31, 2025

   Trade Payables +5% -

-5% -

March 31, 2024

   Trade Payables +5% -

-5% -

Equirty price risk

Credit Risk

Trade receivables

Liquidity Risk

Effect on profit before tax

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on borrowings. With all other variables held constant,

the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

(8.20)

8.20

(1.74)

1.74

This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that

date. The period end balances are not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.